TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM474694

SUBMIS	SSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Corrective Assignment to correct the ADDRESS OF THE ASSIGNEE previously recorded on Reel 006267 Frame 0078. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OMNITRAX, INC.		01/31/2018	Corporation: COLORADO
OMNITRAX ENTERPRISES, INC.		01/31/2018	Corporation: COLORADO
ARROWS UP, LLC		01/31/2018	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO
QUALITY TERMINAL SERVICES, LLC		01/31/2018	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Street Address: ONE NORTH FRANKLIN	
Internal Address:	SUITE 2800
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1918987	OMNITRAX
Registration Number:	3533420	OMNITRAX
Registration Number:	3511291	OMNITRAX PRIDE IN EXCELLENCE
Registration Number:	1909465	OMNITRAX
Registration Number:	5300870	ARROWS UP
Registration Number:	3487891	QTS
Registration Number:	4551443	OMNITRAX LOGISTICS SERVICES, LLC
Serial Number:	87367154	ARROWS UP
Serial Number:	87617806	THE WHOLE MILE SOLUTION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 006333 FRAME: 0185

900451386

Fax Number: 2165790212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2165867021

Email: dpuljic@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: DANIEL PULJIC / JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 901 Lakeside Avenue

Address Line 2: North Point

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	879047-626015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL PULJIC
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel Puljic/
DATE SIGNED:	05/18/2018

Total Attachments: 13

source=TRADEMARK#page1.tif

source=TRADEMARK#page2.tif

source=TRADEMARK#page3.tif

source=TRADEMARK#page4.tif

source=TRADEMARK#page5.tif

source=TRADEMARK#page6.tif

source=TRADEMARK#page7.tif

source=TRADEMARK#page8.tif

source=TRADEMARK#page9.tif

source=TRADEMARK#page10.tif

source=TRADEMARK#page11.tif

source=TRADEMARK#page12.tif

source=TRADEMARK#page13.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OMNITRAX, INC.		01/31/2018	Corporation: COLORADO
OMNITRAX ENTERPRISES, INC.		01/31/2018	Corporation: COLORADO
ARROWS UP, LLC		01/31/2018	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO
QUALITY TERMINAL SERVICES, LLC		01/31/2018	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Street Address:	240 EIETHAVENUE ONE North Franklin
Internal Address:	ONE PROPERTY CHIK 2800
City:	PHTSBURGH CNICA90
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA TILINOIS
Postal Code:	15222- 60606
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Number	Word Mark
1918987	OMNITRAX
3533420	OMNITRAX
3511291	OMNITRAX PRIDE IN EXCELLENCE
1909465	OMNITRAX
5300870	ARROWS UP
3487891	QTS
4551443	OMNITRAX LOGISTICS SERVICES, LLC
87367154	ARROWS UP
	1918987 3533420 3511291 1909465 5300870 3487891 4551443

file:///C:/Users/JP017054/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/CortiRADEMARK5/18/2018 REEL: 006333 FRAME: 0187

87617806 THE WHOLE MILE SOLUTION Serial Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: 2165790212 Phone: (216) 586-7021 Email: dpuljic/ajonesday.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. DANIEL PULIC / KINES DAY Correspondent Name: 901 LAKESIDE AVENUE. Address Line 1: Address Line 2: NORTH POINT Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 879047-626015 NAME OF SUBMITTER: DANIEL PULJIC Signature: /Daniel Puljic/ 02/06/2018 Date: Total Attachments: 7 source=OmniTRAX - Third A&R Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=OmniTRAX - Third A&R Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=OmniTRAX - Third A&R Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=OmniTRAX - Third A&R Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif source=OmniTRAX - Third A&R Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif source=OmniTRAX - Third A&R Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page6.tif source=OmniTRAX - Third A&R Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page7.tif RECEIPT INFORMATION ETAS ID: TM461006 Receipt Date: 02/06/2018 \$240 Fee Amount:

file:///C:/Users/JP017054/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Con**TRADEMARK**5/18/2018 REEL: 006333 FRAME: 0188

Assignment Page 1 of 2

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OMNITRAX, INC.		01/31/2018	Corporation: COLORADO
OMNITRAX ENTERPRISES, INC:		01/31/2018	Corporation: COLORADO
ARROWS UP, LLC		01/31/2018	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO
QUALITY TERMINAL SERVICES, LLC		01/31/2018	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Street Address:	249 FIFTH AVENUE
Internal Address:	ONE PNC PLAZA
City:	PITTSBURGH
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15222
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1918987	OMNITRAX
Registration Number:	3533420	OMNITRAX
Registration Number:	3511291	OMNITRAX PRIDE IN EXCELLENCE
Registration Number:	1909465	OMNITRAX
Registration Number:	5300870	ÁRROWS UP
Registration Number:	3487891	QTS
Registration Number:	4551443	OMNITRAX LOGISTICS SERVICES, LLC
Serial Number:	87367154	ARROWS UP

file:///C:/Users/JP017054/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/ConTRADEMARKs/18/2018 REEL: 006333 FRAME: 0189

Scrial Number: 87617806	THE WHOLE MILE SOLUTION				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: 2165790212 Phone: (216) 586-7621 Email: dpuljic@jonesday.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Correspondent Name: DANIEL PULJIC / JONES DAY Address Line 1: 901 LAKESIDE AVENUE Address Line 2: NORTH POINT Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	879047-626015				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL PULJIC				
Signature:	/Daniel Puljic/				
Date:	02/06/2018				
Total Attachments: 7 source=OmniTRAX - Third A&R Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=OmniTRAX - Third A&R Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=OmniTRAX - Third A&R Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=OmniTRAX - Third A&R Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif source=OmniTRAX - Third A&R Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif source=OmniTRAX - Third A&R Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page6.tif source=OmniTRAX - Third A&R Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page7.tif					
RECEIPT INFORMATION					
ETAS ID: TM4610 Receipt Date: 02/06/20 Fee Amount: \$240	1 7 7				

file:///C:/Users/JP017054/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Con**TRADEMARK**5/18/2018 REEL: 006333 FRAME: 0190



United States Patent And Trademark Office

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

FEBRUARY 16, 2018

PTAS

DANIEL PULJIC / JONES DAY 901 LAKESIDE AVENUE NORTH POINT CLEVELAND, OH 44114

900438337

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 02/05/2018 REBL/FRAME: 6267/0078 NUMBER OF PAGES: 9

BRIEF: THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

DOCKET NUMBER: 879047-626015

ASSIGNOR:

OMNITRAX, INC. DOC DATE: 01/31/2018 CITIZENSHIP: COLORADO

ENTITY: CORPORATION

ASSIGNOR:

OMNITRAX ENTERPRISES, INC. DOC DATE: 01/31/2018 CITIZENSHIP: COLORADO

ENTITY: CORPORATION

ASSIGNOR:

ARROWS UP, LLC DOC DATE: 01/31/2018
CITIZENSHIP: COLORADO

ENTITY: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

ASSIGNOR:

QUALITY TERMINAL SERVICES, LLC DOC DATE: 01/31/2018 CITIZENSHIF: COLORADO

ENTITY: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

ASSIGNEE:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION CITIZENSHIP: UNITED STATES

ENTITY: NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION

249 FIFTH AVENUE ONE PNC PLAZA

PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

SERIAL NUMBER: 74365928 FILING DATE: 03/05/1993

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1918987 REGISTRATION DATE: 09/12/1995

MARK: OMNITRAX

DRAWING TYPE: TYPESET WORD(S) /LETTER(S) /NUMBER(S)

SERIAL NUMBER: 74365941 FILING DATE: 03/05/1993

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1909465 REGISTRATION DATE: 08/01/1995

MARK: OMNITRAX

DRAWING TYPE: TYPESET WORD(S) /LETTER(S) /NUMBER(S)

FILING DATE: 12/18/2007

SERIAL NUMBER: 77355005 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 3533420 REGISTRATION DATE: 11/18/2008

MARK: OMNITRAX

DRAWING TYPE: AN ILLUSTRATION DRAWING WHICH INCLUDES WORD(S) / LETTER(S)

/NUMBER(S)

SERIAL NUMBER: 77355059 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 3487891 FILING DATE: 12/18/2007

REGISTRATION DATE: 08/19/2008

MARK: QTS

DRAWING TYPE: AN ILLUSTRATION DRAWING WITH WORD(S) /LETTER(S) / NUMBER(S) IN

STYLIZED FORM

SERIAL NUMBER: 77356126 FILING DATE: 12/19/2007

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 3511291 REGISTRATION DATE: 10/07/2008

MARK: OMNITRAX PRIDE IN EXCELLENCE DRAWING TYPE: STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

FILING DATE: 11/01/2013 SERIAL NUMBER: 86108306

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 4551443 REGISTRATION DATE: 06/17/2014

MARK: OMNITRAX LOGISTICS SERVICES, LLC

DRAWING TYPE: AN ILLUSTRATION DRAWING WHICH INCLUDES WORD(S) / LETTER(S)

/NUMBER(S)

SERIAL NUMBER: 87366686 FILING DATE: 03/10/2017

SERIAL NUMBER: 87366686
REGISTRATION NUMBER: 5300870 REGISTRATION DATE: 10/03/2017

MARK: ARROWS UP

DRAWING TYPE: STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

SERIAL NUMBER: 87367154 FILING DATE: 03/10/2017

REGISTRATION NUMBER: REGISTRATION DATE:

MARK: ARROWS UP

DRAWING TYPE: AN ILLUSTRATION DRAWING WHICH INCLUDES WORD(S) / LETTER(S)

/NUMBER(S)

SERIAL NUMBER: 87617806

REGISTRATION NUMBER:

MARK: THE WHOLE MILE SOLUTION

DRAWING TYPE: STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

FILING DATE: 09/21/2017 REGISTRATION DATE:

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of January 31, 2018, is made between OMNITRAX, INC., a Colorado corporation, OMNITRAX ENTERPRISES, INC., a Colorado corporation, ARROWS UP, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, QUALITY TERMINAL SERVICES, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"), and PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for each of the Secured Parties.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Administrative Agent are party to that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of November 17, 2015 (as amended and restated by that certain Omnibus First Amendment and Consent, effective as of December 31, 2015, that certain Omnibus Second Amendment, dated as of April 14, 2016, that certain Third Amendment and Waiver dated as of May 6, 2016, that certain Fourth Amendment and Joinder dated as of October 19, 2016, that certain Fifth Amendment dated as of August 14, 2017, that certain Sixth Amendment dated as of the date hereof and effective January 1, 2018 and as otherwise amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among OMNITRAX HOLDINGS COMBINED, INC., a Colorado corporation ("OmniTRAX Holdings"), OMNI FINANCING 1, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company ("Financing 1"), NAR FINANCING 2, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company ("Financing 2"), and ST&E FINANCING 1, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company ("Financing 3" and together with OmniTRAX Holdings, Financing 1, and Financing 2, the "Borrowers"), the various Guarantors as are or may become parties thereto, the various financial institutions as are or may become parties thereto (the "Lenders"), the Administrative Agent, PNC Capital Markets LLC, as Sole Lead Arranger and Sole Bookrunner, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., U.S. Bank National Association and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Co-Syndication Agents;

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of the Loans and the issuance of any Letters of Credit (including the initial Borrowing) under the Credit Agreement, each Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Agreement;

WHEREAS, each Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of each Grantor to execute this Agreement inasmuch as such Grantor will derive substantial direct and indirect benefits from the Loans made and Letters of Credit issued from time to time to the Borrowers by the Lenders and the Issuing Lenders pursuant to the Credit Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders and the Issuing Lenders to make Loans and issue Letters of Credit (including the initial Borrowing) to the Borrowers pursuant to the Credit Agreement, and to induce the Secured Parties to enter into Interest Rate Hedges and Foreign

NAG-1503365714v3

Currency Hedges, each Grantor jointly and severally agrees, for the benefit of each Secured Party, as follows.

- Section 1. Definitions. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided (or incorporated by reference) in the Security Agreement.
- Section 2. Grant of Security Interest. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, to secure all of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor does hereby mortgage, pledge and hypothecate to the Administrative Agent, and grant to the Administrative Agent a security interest in, for its benefit and the benefit of each Secured Party, all of the following property (the "Trademark Collateral"), whether now owned or hereafter acquired or existing by it:
 - (a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source of business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of a like nature (all of the foregoing items in this clause (a) being collectively called a "Trademark"), now existing anywhere in the world or hereafter adopted or acquired, whether currently in use or not, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith, whether pending or in preparation for filing, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any office or agency of the United States of America or any State thereof or any foreign country, including those referred to in Item A of Attachment I attached hereto;
 - (b) all Trademark licenses, including each Trademark license referred to in Item B of Attachment I attached hereto:
 - (c) all reissues, extensions or renewals of any of the items described in clauses (a) and (b);
 - (d) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the items described in, clauses (a), (b) and (c); and
 - (e) all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing, including any claim by the Grantors against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license, including any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license referred to in Item A and Item B of Attachment 1 attached hereto, or for any injury to the goodwill associated with the use of any such Trademark or for breach or enforcement of any Trademark license.
- Section 3. Security Agreement. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantors for the purpose of registering the security interest of the Administrative Agent in the Trademark Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding offices in other countries of the world. The security interest granted hereby has been granted as a supplement to, and not in limitation of, the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent

for its benefit and the benefit of each Secured Party under the Security Agreement. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent and each Secured Party thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

- Section 4. Release of Security Interest. Upon Payment in Full, the Administrative Agent shall, at the Grantors' expense, execute and deliver to the Grantors all instruments and other documents as may be necessary or proper to release the lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral which has been granted hereunder.
- Section 5. Acknowledgment. Each Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- Section 6. Loan Document, etc. This Agreement is a Loan Document executed pursuant to the Credit Agreement and shall (unless otherwise expressly indicated herein) be construed, administered and applied in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Credit Agreement.
- Section 7. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

By:

Name: Kevin Shuba
Title: President

OMNITRAX ENTERPRISES, INC.

By:

Name: Kevin Shuba
Title: President

ARROWS UP. LLC

By:

Name: Kevin Shuba
Title: President

QUALITY TERMINAL SERVICES, LLC

By:

Name: Kevin Shuba

Title: President

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Michael T. Crowe Title: Senior Vice President

[Trademark Security Agreement - Sixth Amendment]

ATTACHMENT I TO AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

ITEM A TRADEMARKS

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

GRANTOR	COUNTRY	Trademark	REGISTRATION No.	REGISTRATION DATE	
OmniTRAX, Inc.	U.S.A.	"OmniTRAX"	1,918,987	March 5, 1993	
OmniTRAX, Inc.	Ù.Ś.A.	"OmniTRAX"	3,533,420	November 18, 2008	
OmniTRAX, Inc.	U.S.A.	"OmniTRAX PRIDE IN EXCELLENCE"	3,511,291	October 7, 2008	
OmniTRAX, Inc.	U.S.A.	"OMNITRAX"	1,909,465	August 1, 1995	
Arrows Up, LLC	U.S.A.	"ARROWS UP"	5,300,870	October 3, 2017	
Quality Terminal Services, LLC	U.S.A.	"QTS" and Design	3,487,891	August 19, 2008	
OmniTRAX, Inc.	U.S.A.	"OmniTRAX LOGISTICS SERVICES, LLC" and Design	4,551,443	November 1, 2013	
OmniTRAX, Inc.	Canada	"OmniTRAX" and Design	843,963 TMA587.486	May 2, 1997	
OmniTRAX Enterprises, Inc.	Canada	"Canrail East"	1,076,116	September 25, 2000	
OmniTRAX Enterprises, Inc.	Canada	"Canrail West"	1,071,675	August 28, 2000	
OmniTRAX Enterprises, Inc.	Canada	"Hudson Bay Port"	881,246 TMA547.653	June 16, 1998 July 4, 2001	
OmniTRAX Enterprises, Inc.	Canada	"Carlton Trail Railway" and Design	880,571 TMA560,059	June 8, 1998 April 9, 2002	
OmniTRAX Enterprises, Inc.	Canada	"Carlton Trail Railway"	880,570 TMA560,019	June 8, 1998 April 9, 2002	

NAI-1503365714v3

GRANTOR	COUNTRY	Trademark	REGISTRATION No.	REGISTRATION DATE	
OmniTRAX Canada Enterprises, Inc.		"Port of Churchill Hudson Bay Port Company" and Design	881.247 TMA554.437	June 16, 1998 November 26, 2001	
OmniTRAX Enterprises, Inc.	Canada	"HBR" and Design	1,057,137 TMA567.900	April 28, 2000 September 24, 2002	
Fre		"OmniTRAX Canada Freight Services" and Design	1,566,551 TMA902.577	October 3, 2013 April 30, 2015	

PENDING TRADEMARKS APPLICATION

GRANTOR COUNTRY		Trademark	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	
Arrows Up, LLC	U.S.A.	"ARROWS UP" (and design)	87/367,154	March 10, 2017	
Arrows Up, LLC	U.S.A.	"THE WHOLE MILE SOLUTION"	87/617,806	September 21, 2017	
Arrows Up, LLC	Canada	"ARROWS UP" (and design)	1853308	August 22, 2017	
Arrows Up, LLC	Canada	"ARROWS UP"	1853309	August 22, 2017	
OmniTrax Enterprises, Inc.	Canada	"Hudson Bay Railway"	1,056,782 TMA715.371	April 27, 2000	

TRADEMARK APPLICATION IN PREPARATION					
COUNTY	TRADEMARK	DOCKET NO.	FILING DATE	Expected Services	PRODUCTS
None					

ITEM B TRADEMARK LICENSES

COUNTY OR				Effective	EXPIRATION
TERRITORY	Trademark	LICENSOR	LICENSEE	DATE	Date
None					

NAI-1503365714v3

RECORDED: 05/18/2018